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ACCACACTGGACTAGTGGATCCGAGCTCGGTACCAAGCTTAAGTTTAAACCGCTGATCAGCCTCGACTGTGCCTTCTAGTTGCCAGCCATCTGTTGTTTGCCCCTCCCCCGTGCCTTCCT

TGGTGTGACCTGATCACCTAGGCTCGAGCCATGGTTCGAATTCAAATTTGGCGACTAGTCGGAGCTGACACGGAAGATCAACGGTCGGTAGACAACAAACGGGGAGGGGGCACGGAAGGA
[ bGH poly(A) signal

LOCUS Exported 5430bp ds—DNA circular SYN 16-MAR-2020
DEFINITION synthetic circular DNA

ACCESSION

VERSTON

KEYWORDS pCDNA3. 1(-)

SOURCE synthetic DNA construct

ORGANISM synthetic DNA construct
REFERENCE 1 (bases 1 to 5430)
AUTHORS
TITLE Direct Submission
JOURNAL  Exported Tuesday, March 17, 2020 from SnapGene 3. 2.1
http://www. snapgene. com
FEATURES Location/Qualifiers
source 1..5430
/organism="synthetic DNA construct”
/mol type="other DNA”
enhancer 173..552

/note="CMV enhancer”

/note="human cytomegalovirus immediate early enhancer”

promoter 553.. 756

/note="CMV promoter”

/note="human cytomegalovirus (CMV) immediate early

promoter”
promoter 801..819

/note="T7 promoter”

/note="promoter for bacteriophage T7 RNA polymerase”
polyA signal 965.. 1189

/note="bGH poly(A) signal”

/note="bovine growth hormone polyadenylation signal”
rep origin 1235..1663

/direction=RIGHT

/note="f1 ori”

1080



/note="f1 bacteriophage origin of replication; arrow
indicates direction of (+) strand synthesis”

promoter 1677. . 2006
/note="SV40 promoter”
/note="SV40 enhancer and early promoter”

rep origin 1857..1992
/note="SV40 ori”
/note="SV40 origin of replication”

CDS 2073. . 2867
/codon_start=1
/gene="aph (3’ )-I1 (or nptIl)”
/product="aminoglycoside phosphotransferase from Tn5”
/note="NeoR/KanR”
/note="confers resistance to neomycin, kanamycin, and G418
(Geneticin(R))”

/translation="MIEQDGLHAGSPAAWVERLFGYDWAQQT IGCSDAAVFRLSAQGRP

VLFVKTDLSGALNELQDEAARLSWLATTGVPCAAVLDVVTEAGRDWLLLGEVPGQDLLS

SHLAPAEKVS IMADAMRRLHTLDPATCPFDHQAKHRTIERARTRMEAGLVDQDDLDEEHQ

GLAPAELFARLKARMPDGEDLVVTHGDACLPNIMVENGRFSGFIDCGRLGVADRYQDIA

LATRDIAEELGGEWADRFLVLYGIAAPDSQRIAFYRLLDEFF”

polyA signal 3041.. 3162
/note="SV40 poly(A) signal”
/note="SV40 polyadenylation signal”

primer bind complement (3211..3227)
/note="M13 rev”
/note="common sequencing primer, one of multiple similar
variants”

protein bind 3235.. 3251
/bound moiety="lac repressor encoded by lacl”
/note="lac operator”
/note="The lac repressor binds to the lac operator to
inhibit transcription in E. coli. This inhibition can be
relieved by adding lactose or
isopropyl-beta-D-thiogalactopyranoside (IPTG).”

promoter complement (3259. . 3289)
/note="lac promoter”
/note="promoter for the E. coli lac operon”

protein bind 3304. . 3325
/bound moiety="E. coli catabolite activator protein”
/note="CAP binding site”



rep origin

CDS

/note="CAP binding activates transcription in the presence

of cAMP.”

complement (3613..4201)

/direction=

” -/
/note="ori

LEFT

/note="high—copy—number ColEl/pMB1/pBR322/pUC origin of

replication

complement (4372..5232)

/codon_star
/gene="bla”

”

t=1

/product="beta-lactamase”
/note="AmpR”

/note="confers resistance to ampicillin, carbenicillin, and

related ant

ibiotics”

/translation="MSIQHFRVALIPFFAAFCLPVFAHPETLVKVKDAEDQLGARVGY T

ELDLNSGKILESFRPEERFPMMSTFKVLLCGAVLSRIDAGQEQLGRRIHYSQNDLVEYS

PVTEKHLTDGMTVRELCSAATTMSDNTAANLLLTTIGGPKELTAFLHNMGDHVTRLDRW

EPELNEATPNDERDTTMPVAMATTLRKLLTGELLTLASRQQLIDWMEADKVAGPLLRSA

LPAGWFIADKSGAGERGSRGI TAALGPDGKPSRIVVIYTTGSQATMDERNRQIAEIGAS

promoter

ORIGIN

61
121
181
241
301
361
421
481
541
601
661
721
781
841

GCATAGTTAA
AGCAAAATTT
AGGGTTAGGC
TTATTGACTA
GAGTTCCGCG
CGCCCATTGA
TGACGTCAAT
CATATGCCAA
GCCCAGTACA
GCTATTACCA
TCACGGGGAT
AATCAACGGG
AGGCGTGTAC
GCTTACTGGC
TTAAACGGGC

LIKHW”

complement (5233..5337)

/gene="bla”

/note="AmpR promoter”

GCCAGTATCT
AAGCTACAAC
GTTTTGCGCT
GTTATTAATA
TTACATAACT
CGTCAATAAT
GGGTGGAGTA
GTACGCCCCC
TGACCTTATG
TGGTGATGCG
TTCCAAGTCT
ACTTTCCAAA
GGTGGGAGGT
TTATCGAAAT
CCTCTAGACT

GCTCCCTGCT
AAGGCAAGGC
GCTTCGCGAT
GTAATCAATT
TACGGTAAAT
GACGTATGTT
TTTACGGTAA
TATTGACGTC
GGACTTTCCT
GTTTTGGCAG
CCACCCCATT
ATGTCGTAAC
CTATATAAGC
TAATACGACT
CGAGCGGCCG

TGTGTGTTGG
TTGACCGACA
GTACGGGCCA
ACGGGGTCAT
GGCCCGCCTG
CCCATAGTAA
ACTGCCCACT
AATGACGGTA
ACTTGGCAGT
TACATCAATG
GACGTCAATG
AACTCCGCCC
AGAGCTCTCT
CACTATAGGG
CCACTGTGCT

AGGTCGCTGA
ATTGCATGAA
GATATACGCG
TAGTTCATAG
GCTGACCGCC
CGCCAATAGG
TGGCAGTACA
AATGGCCCGC
ACATCTACGT
GGCGTGGATA
GGAGTTTGTT
CATTGACGCA
GGCTAACTAG
AGACCCAAGC
GGATATCTGC

GTAGTGCGCG
GAATCTGCTT
TTGACATTGA
CCCATATATG
CAACGACCCC
GACTTTCCAT
TCAAGTGTAT
CTGGCATTAT
ATTAGTCATC
GCGGTTTGAC
TTGGCACCAA
AATGGGCGGT
AGAACCCACT
TGGCTAGCGT
AGAATTCCAC



901

961
1021
1081
1141
1201
1261
1321
1381
1441
1501
1561
1621
1681
1741
1801
1861
1921
1981
2041
2101
2161
2221
2281
2341
2401
2461
2521
2581
2641
2701
2761
2821
2881
2941
3001
3061
3121
3181
3241
3301
3361
3421
3481

CACACTGGAC
TCGACTGTGC
ACCCTGGAAG
TGTCTGAGTA
GATTGGGAAG
GAAAGAACCA
GCGGCGGGTG
GCTCCTTTCG
CTAAATCGGG
AAACTTGATT
CCTTTGACGT
CTCAACCCTA
TGGTTAAAAA
GTCAGTTAGG
ATCTCAATTA
TGCAAAGCAT
CGCCCCTAAC
TTTATGCAGA
TTTTTGGAGG
CTGATCAAGA
GTTCTCCGGC
GCTGCTCTGA
AGACCGACCT
TGGCCACGAC
ACTGGCTGCT
CCGAGAAAGT
CCTGCCCATT
CCGGTCTTGT
TGTTCGCCAG
ATGCCTGCTT
GCCGGCTGGG
AAGAGCTTGG
ATTCGCAGCG
GTTCGAAATG
CGCCTTCTAT
CCAGCGCGGG
TAATGGTTAC
GCATTCTAGT
GACCTCTAGC
TCCGCTCACA
CTAATGAGTG
AAACCTGTCG
TATTGGGCGC
GCGAGCGGTA

TAGTGGATCC
CTTCTAGTTG
GTGCCACTCC
GGTGTCATTC
ACAATAGCAG
GCTGGGGCTC
TGGTGGTTAC
CTTTCTTCCC
GGCTCCCTTT
AGGGTGATGG
TGGAGTCCAC
TCTCGGTCTA
ATGAGCTGAT
GTGTGGAAAG
GTCAGCAACC
GCATCTCAAT
TCCGCCCAGT
GGCCGAGGCC
CCTAGGCTTT
GACAGGATGA
CGCTTGGGTG
TGCCGCCGTG
GTCCGGTGCC
GGGCGTTCCT
ATTGGGCGAA
ATCCATCATG
CGACCACCAA
CGATCAGGAT
GCTCAAGGCG
GCCGAATATC
TGTGGCGGAC
CGGCGAATGG
CATCGCCTTC
ACCGACCAAG
GAAAGGTTGG
GATCTCATGC
AAATAAAGCA
TGTGGTTTGT
TAGAGCTTGG
ATTCCACACA
AGCTAACTCA
TGCCAGCTGC
TCTTCCGCTT
TCAGCTCACT

GAGCTCGGTA
CCAGCCATCT
CACTGTCCTT
TATTCTGGGG
GCATGCTGGG
TAGGGGGTAT
GCGCAGCGTG
TTCCTTTCTC
AGGGTTCCGA
TTCACGTAGT
GTTCTTTAAT
TTCTTTTGAT
TTAACAAAAA
TCCCCAGGCT
AGGTGTGGAA
TAGTCAGCAA
TCCGCCCATT
GCCTCTGCCT
TGCAAAAAGC
GGATCGTTTC
GAGAGGCTAT
TTCCGGCTGT
CTGAATGAAC
TGCGCAGCTG
GTGCCGGGGC
GCTGATGCAA
GCGAAACATC
GATCTGGACG
CGCATGCCCG
ATGGTGGAAA
CGCTATCAGG
GCTGACCGCT
TATCGCCTTC
CGACGCCCAA
GCTTCGGAAT
TGGAGTTCTT
ATAGCATCAC
CCAAACTCAT
CGTAATCATG
ACATACGAGC
CATTAATTGC
ATTAATGAAT
CCTCGCTCAC
CAAAGGCGGT

CCAAGCTTAA
GTTGTTTGCC
TCCTAATAAA
GGTGGGGTGG
GATGCGGTGG
CCCCACGCGC
ACCGCTACAC
GCCACGTTCG
TTTAGTGCTT
GGGCCATCGC
AGTGGACTCT
TTATAAGGGA
TTTAACGCGA
CCCCAGCAGG
AGTCCCCAGG
CCATAGTCCC
CTCCGCCCCA
CTGAGCTATT
TCCCGGGAGC
GCATGATTGA
TCGGCTATGA
CAGCGCAGGG
TGCAGGACGA
TGCTCGACGT
AGGATCTCCT
TGCGGCGGCT
GCATCGAGCG
AAGAGCATCA
ACGGCGAGGA
ATGGCCGCTT
ACATAGCGTT
TCCTCGTGCT
TTGACGAGTT
CCTGCCATCA
CGTTTTCCGG
CGCCCACCCC
AAATTTCACA
CAATGTATCT
GTCATAGCTG
CGGAAGCATA
GTTGCGCTCA
CGGCCAACGC
TGACTCGCTG
AATACGGTTA

GTTTAAACCG
CCTCCCCCGT
ATGAGGAAAT
GGCAGGACAG
GCTCTATGGC
CCTGTAGCGG
TTGCCAGCGC
CCGGCTTTCC
TACGGCACCT
CCTGATAGAC
TGTTCCAAAC
TTTTGCCGAT
ATTAATTCTG
CAGAAGTATG
CTCCCCAGCA
GCCCCTAACT
TGGCTGACTA
CCAGAAGTAG
TTGTATATCC
ACAAGATGGA
CTGGGCACAA
GCGCCCGGTT
GGCAGCGCGG
TGTCACTGAA
GTCATCTCAC
GCATACGCTT
AGCACGTACT
GGGGCTCGCG
TCTCGTCGTG
TTCTGGATTC
GGCTACCCGT
TTACGGTATC
CTTCTGAGCG
CGAGATTTCG
GACGCCGGCT
AACTTGTTTA
AATAAAGCAT
TATCATGTCT
TTTCCTGTGT
AAGTGTAAAG
CTGCCCGCTT
GCGGGGAGAG
CGCTCGGTCG
TCCACAGAAT

CTGATCAGCC
GCCTTCCTTG
TGCATCGCAT
CAAGGGGGAG
TTCTGAGGCG
CGCATTAAGC
CCTAGCGCCC
CCGTCAAGCT
CGACCCCAAA
GGTTTTTCGC
TGGAACAACA
TTCGGCCTAT
TGGAATGTGT
CAAAGCATGC
GGCAGAAGTA
CCGCCCATCC
ATTTTTTTTA
TGAGGAGGCT
ATTTTCGGAT
TTGCACGCAG
CAGACAATCG
CTTTTTGTCA
CTATCGTGGC
GCGGGAAGGG
CTTGCTCCTG
GATCCGGCTA
CGGATGGAAG
CCAGCCGAAC
ACCCATGGCG
ATCGACTGTG
GATATTGCTG
GCCGCTCCCG
GGACTCTGGG
ATTCCACCGC
GGATGATCCT
TTGCAGCTTA
TTTTTTCACT
GTATACCGTC
GAAATTGTTA
CCTGGGGTGC
TCCAGTCGGG
GCGGTTTGCG
TTCGGCTGCG
CAGGGGATAA



//

3541
3601
3661
3721
3781
3841
3901
3961
4021
4081
4141
4201
4261
4321
4381
4441
4501
4561
4621
4681
4741
4801
4861
4921
4981
5041
5101
5161
5221
5281
5341
5401

CGCAGGAAAG
GTTGCTGGCG
AAGTCAGAGG
CTCCCTCGTG
CCCTTCGGGA
GGTCGTTCGC
CTTATCCGGT
AGCAGCCACT
GAAGTGGTGG
GAAGCCAGTT
TGGTAGCGGT
AGAAGATCCT
AGGGATTTTG
ATGAAGTTTT
CTTAATCAGT
ACTCCCCGTC
AATGATACCG
CGGAAGGGCC
TTGTTGCCGG
CATTGCTACA
TTCCCAACGA
CTTCGGTCCT
GGCAGCACTG
TGAGTACTCA
GGCGTCAATA
AAAACGTTCT
GTAACCCACT
GTGAGCAAAA
TTGAATACTC
CATGAGCGGA
ATTTCCCCGA
TGCACTCTCA

AACATGTGAG
TTTTTCCATA
TGGCGAAACC
CGCTCTCCTG
AGCGTGGCGC
TCCAAGCTGG
AACTATCGTC
GGTAACAGGA
CCTAACTACG
ACCTTCGGAA
GGTTTTTTTG
TTGATCTTTT
GTCATGAGAT
AAATCAATCT
GAGGCACCTA
GTGTAGATAA
CGAGACCCAC
GAGCGCAGAA
GAAGCTAGAG
GGCATCGTGG
TCAAGGCGAG
CCGATCGTTG
CATAATTCTC
ACCAAGTCAT
CGGGATAATA
TCGGGGCGAA
CGTGCACCCA
ACAGGAAGGC
ATACTCTTCC
TACATATTTG
AAAGTGCCAC
GTACAATCTG

CAAAAGGCCA
GGCTCCGCCC
CGACAGGACT
TTCCGACCCT
TTTCTCATAG
GCTGTGTGCA
TTGAGTCCAA
TTAGCAGAGC
GCTACACTAG
AAAGAGTTGG
TTTGCAAGCA
CTACGGGGTC
TATCAAAAAG
AAAGTATATA
TCTCAGCGAT
CTACGATACG
GCTCACCGGC
GTGGTCCTGC
TAAGTAGTTC
TGTCACGCTC
TTACATGATC
TCAGAAGTAA
TTACTGTCAT
TCTGAGAATA
CCGCGCCACA
AACTCTCAAG
ACTGATCTTC
AAAATGCCGC
TTTTTCAATA
AATGTATTTA
CTGACGTCGA
CTCTGATGCC

GCAAAAGGCC
CCCTGACGAG
ATAAAGATAC
GCCGCTTACC
CTCACGCTGT
CGAACCCCCC
CCCGGTAAGA
GAGGTATGTA
AAGAACAGTA
TAGCTCTTGA
GCAGATTACG
TGACGCTCAG
GATCTTCACC
TGAGTAAACT
CTGTCTATTT
GGAGGGCTTA
TCCAGATTTA
AACTTTATCC
GCCAGTTAAT
GTCGTTTGGT
CCCCATGTTG
GTTGGCCGCA
GCCATCCGTA
GTGTATGCGG
TAGCAGAACT
GATCTTACCG
AGCATCTTTT
AAAAAAGGGA
TTATTGAAGC
GAAAAATAAA
CGGATCGGGA

AGGAACCGTA
CATCACAAAA
CAGGCGTTTC
GGATACCTGT
AGGTATCTCA
GTTCAGCCCG
CACGACTTAT
GGCGGTGCTA
TTTGGTATCT
TCCGGCAAAC
CGCAGAAAAA
TGGAACGAAA
TAGATCCTTT
TGGTCTGACA
CGTTCATCCA
CCATCTGGCC
TCAGCAATAA
GCCTCCATCC
AGTTTGCGCA
ATGGCTTCAT
TGCAAAAAAG
GTGTTATCAC
AGATGCTTTT
CGACCGAGTT
TTAAAAGTGC
CTGTTGAGAT
ACTTTCACCA
ATAAGGGCGA
ATTTATCAGG
CAAATAGGGG
GATCTCCCGA

AAAAGGCCGC
ATCGACGCTC
CCCCTGGAAG
CCGCCTTTCT
GTTCGGTGTA
ACCGCTGCGC
CGCCACTGGC
CAGAGTTCTT
GCGCTCTGCT
AAACCACCGC
AAGGATCTCA
ACTCACGTTA
TAAATTAAAA
GTTACCAATG
TAGTTGCCTG
CCAGTGCTGC
ACCAGCCAGC
AGTCTATTAA
ACGTTGTTGC
TCAGCTCCGG
CGGTTAGCTC
TCATGGTTAT
CTGTGACTGG
GCTCTTGCCC
TCATCATTGG
CCAGTTCGAT
GCGTTTCTGG
CACGGAAATG
GTTATTGTCT
TTCCGCGCAC
TCCCCTATGG



